

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

NO. SJC-13237

MARTIN EL KOUSSA et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

Attorney General and Secretary of the Commonwealth,

Defendants/Appellees

CHRISTINA M. ELLIS-HIBBERT et al.,

Intervenors

On Reservation and Report from the
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER, NATIONAL
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN AND FAMILIES, AND 25 ADDITIONAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Sarah David Heydemann*
Sunu P. Chandy*
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW
CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW #800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180

Rebecca G. Pontikes
BBO # 637157
PONTIKES LAW LLC
10 Tremont Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 357-1888

Lori A. Jodoin
BBO # 655840
Counsel of Record
POWERS, JODOIN,
MARGOLIS & MANTELL LLP
111 Devonshire Street #400
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 742-7010

**pro hac vice motion pending*

Counsel for Amici

[ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE*]

1. Action Center on Race & the Economy (ACRE)
2. Center for Women's Health & Human Rights, Suffolk University
3. Clearinghouse on Women's Issues
4. Coalition of Labor Union Women, AFL-CIO
5. Feminist Majority Foundation
6. In The Public Interest
7. Jane Doe Inc. (MA Coalition Against Sexual and Domestic Violence)
8. Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law
9. Legal Aid at Work
10. Legal Momentum, The Women's Legal Defense and Education Fund
11. Muslims for Progressive Values
12. National Association of Commissions for Women
13. National Association of Social Workers (NASW)
14. National Center for Transgender Equality
15. National Legal Advocacy Network
16. National Organization for Women Foundation
17. Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice
18. Reproaction
19. Shriver Center on Poverty Law
20. The Women's Law Center of Maryland
21. Women Employed
22. Women's Bar Association of the District of Columbia
23. Women's Bar Association of the State of New York
24. Women's Institute for Freedom of the Press
25. Women's Law Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT13

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE14

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....16

ARGUMENT20

I. WOMEN, INCLUDING WOMEN OF COLOR, MAKE UP A SIGNIFICANT SHARE OF DRIVERS WHO WOULD BE HURT BY THE PETITIONS.20

II. THE PETITIONS UNDERMINE MASSACHUSETTS LAWS ENACTED TO BENEFIT WOMEN WORKERS, INCLUDING WOMEN OF COLOR WORKERS, AND THEIR FAMILIES.24

A. The Petitions Would Greatly Undermine the Ability of Drivers to Access the Protections of the Massachusetts Paid Family and Medical Leave Law.26

B. The Petitions Would Reduce the Value of Earned Sick Time for Drivers.32

C. The Petitions Would Cut Off Drivers from Leave Protections for Victims of Abusive Behavior.33

D. The Petitions Would Cut Off Drivers from Unemployment Insurance.34

E. The Petitions Would Cut Off Drivers from the Protections of the Massachusetts Equal Pay Act.35

F. The Petitions Would Cut Off Drivers from the Ability to Access Pregnancy Accommodations.37

G. The Petitions Would Substantially Cut Off Drivers from the Robust Protections of the Commonwealth’s Laws Prohibiting Workplace Harassment, Including, Sexual and Racial Harassment and Assault.....39

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Camara v. Att’y Gen., 458 Mass. 756 (2011).....17

Carney v. Att’y Gen., 447 Mass. 218 (2006).....17

Flagg v. AliMed, Inc., 466 Mass. 23 (2013).....25

Freehart v. Charlton Welding and Repair, Inc., No. WOCCV201300633, 2016 WL 6902951 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2016).....29

Healey v. Uber Techs., Inc., No. 2084-CV-1519-BLS1, 2021 WL 1222199 (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 25, 2021).....17

Hurst v. State Ballot Law Comm’n, 427 Mass. 825 (1998).....18

Op. of the Justices to the House of Representatives, 357 Mass. 787 (1970).....17

Weiner v. Att’y Gen., 484 Mass. 687 (2020).....17

Statutes

M.G.L. c. 149 § 105A24, 36

M.G.L. c. 149 § 148C.....32

M.G.L. c. 149 § 52E.....33

M.G.L. c. 151A § 2427

M.G.L. c. 151A § 3(b).....27

M.G.L. c. 151B.....25

M.G.L. c. 151B § 3A.....41

M.G.L. c. 151B § 4 (16).....41

M.G.L. c. 151B § 4(4).....42

M.G.L. c. 151B § 4(4A).....42

M.G.L. c. 175M.....	26
M.G.L. c. 175M § 1.....	30
M.G.L. c. 175M § 2.....	27
M.G.L. c. 214 § 1C.....	41

Regulations

454 C.M.R. § 27.04(4)(c).....	29
458 C.M.R. § 2.02.....	30

Other Authorities

Adeel Hassan, *Recent Studies Underscore the Dangers of Pregnancy Complications for Unvaccinated Women with Covid*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 11, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/02/12/health/new-studies-underscore-the-dangers-of-pregnancy-complications-for-unvaccinated-women-with-covid.html>40

Alisha Haridasani Gupta, *Why Some Women Call This Recession a ‘Shecession,’* N.Y. Times (June 18, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/05/09/us/unemployment-coronavirus-women.html>.....23

Amanda Rossie et al., *Out of the Shadows: An Analysis of Sexual Harassment Charges Filed by Working Women*, Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (2018), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/SexualHarassmentReport.pdf>...43

Ariane Hegewisch, *Women’s Share of Unemployment Insurance Claimants Varies Strongly Across States*, Inst. for Women’s Policy Research (Dec. 2020), <https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/UI-QF-2020-12-2.pdf>35

Asha DuMonthier et al., *The Status of Black Women in the United States*, Inst. for Women’s Policy Research (June. 2017), <https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/The-Status-of-Black-Women-6.26.17.pdf>.....34

Becca Andrews, *Massachusetts Just Took a Big Step Toward Closing the Wage Gap*, Mother Jones (Aug. 1, 2016), <https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2016/08/massachusetts-passed-strongest-equal-pay-law/>26

Br. of Civil Rights Organizations as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Pls.-Appellants	22, 26, 30, 41
Cody Cook et al., <i>Gender Earnings Gap in the Gig Economy: Evidence from over a Million Rideshare Drivers</i> (May 2020), https://web.stanford.edu/~diamondr/UberPayGap.pdf	21, 38
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Working Together to Reduce Black Maternal Mortality</i> (Apr. 6, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/healthequity/features/maternal-mortality/index.html	39
Dave Lee, ‘ <i>Thrown to the Wolves</i> ’ – <i>the Women Who Drive for Uber and Lyft</i> , BBC News (Jan. 29, 2019), https://www.bbc.com/news/technology-46990533	21
Dep’t of Family & Med. Leave, <i>How PFML Weekly Benefit Amounts Are Calculated</i> , Mass.gov (Jan. 13, 2022), https://www.mass.gov/info-details/how-pfml-weekly-benefit-amounts-are-calculated	32
Dep’t of Unemployment Assistance, <i>How Your Unemployment Benefits Are Calculated</i> , Mass.gov, https://www.mass.gov/info-details/how-your-unemployment-benefits-are-determined (last visited Apr. 12, 2022)	28
Dep’t of Unemployment Ins., <i>CARES Act and American Rescue Plan Act</i> , Mass.gov, https://www.mass.gov/info-details/cares-act-and-american-rescue-plan-act (last visited Mar. 28, 2022)	35
DoorDash, <i>A Majority of Dashers Are Women. Here’s Why They Choose DoorDash</i> , (Aug. 25, 2021), https://doordash.news/dasher/a-majority-of-dashers-are-women-heres-why-they-choose-doordash/	21
Elise Gould & Valerie Wilson, <i>Black Workers Face Two of the Most Lethal Preexisting Conditions for Coronavirus—Racism and Economic Inequality</i> , Econ. Policy Inst. (June 1, 2020). https://www.epi.org/publication/black-workers-covid/#:~:text=The%20pandemic%20and%20related%20job,rates%20than%20their%20white%20counterparts	29
Emily E. Petersen et al., <i>Racial/Ethnic Disparities in Pregnancy-Related Deaths — United States, 2007–2016</i> , 68 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 762 (2019), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/wr/pdfs/mm6835a3-H.pdf	39

Faiz Siddiqui, *Lyft Says It Recorded More Than 4,000 Cases of Sexual Assault Over 3 Years*, Wash. Post (Oct. 22, 2021), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2021/10/22/lyft-safety-report/> .41

Gov’t Accountability Office, *Health Care Capsule: Racial and Ethnic Health Disparities* (Sept. 2021), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-105354.pdf>29

Impact Metrowest, *Economy and Workforce: Unemployment Rate by Race/Ethnicity 2015-2019*, <https://www.impactmw.org/economy-and-workforce/unemployment-rate-by-race-ethnicity>.....34, 35

Initiative Petition No. 21-11, available at <https://www.mass.gov/doc/21-11-a-law-defining-and-regulating-the-contract-based-relationship-between-network-companies-and-app-based-drivers-version-a/download>.....passim

Initiative Petition No. 21-12, available at <https://www.mass.gov/doc/21-12-a-law-defining-and-regulating-the-contract-based-relationship-between-network-companies-and-app-based-drivers-version-b/download>passim

Instacart, *Introducing New Shopper Perks for a More Holistic Shopper Experience*, Medium (Aug. 21, 2019), <https://medium.com/shopper-news/shopper-perks-52e480f2788a>.....21

Jasmine Tucker & Brooke LePage, *The Jobs Report Shows a Strong Month, but Black Women’s Labor Force Participation Drops and Unemployment Rate Rises*, Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (Mar. 2022), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/February-Jobs-Day.pdf>.....23

Jasmine Tucker & Julie Vogtman, *Resilient But Not Recovered*, Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (Mar. 2022), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/FINAL-NWLC-Resilient-But-Not-Recovered-3.29.22.pdf>36

Jasmine Tucker & Julie Vogtman, *When Hard Work Is Not Enough: Women in Low-Paid Jobs*, Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (2020), https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Women-in-Low-Paid-Jobs-report_pp04-FINAL-4.2.pdf30

Jasmine Tucker et al., *By the Numbers: Data on Key Programs for the Well-Being of Women & Their Families*, Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (June 2021), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/Bythenumbers2021-1.pdf>.....28

Jasmine Tucker et al., *Pregnant Workers Need Accommodations for Safe and Healthy Workplaces*, Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (Oct. 2021), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Pregnant-Workers-by-the-Numbers-2021-v4.pdf>. ...38, 39

Jessica Mason, *Called to Care: A Racially Just Recovery Demands Paid Family and Medical Leave*, Nat’l P’ship for Women & Families (Mar. 2021), <https://www.nationalpartnership.org/our-work/resources/economic-justice/paid-leave/called-to-care-a-racially-just-recovery-demands-paid-family-and-medical-leave.pdf>;.....29

Jocelyn Frye, *On the Frontlines at Work and at Home: The Disproportionate Economic Effects of the Coronavirus Pandemic on Women of Color*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (Apr. 23, 2020), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/frontlines-work-home/>29

Jonathan V. Hall & Alan B. Krueger, *An Analysis of the Labor Market for Uber’s Driver-Partners in the United States* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research., Working Paper No. 22843, 2016), available at <https://www.nber.org/papers/w22843>...22

Julie Vogtman, *Undervalued: A Brief History of Women’s Care Work and Child Care Policy in the United States*, Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (2017), https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/final_nwlc_Undervalued2017.pdf28

Kellen Browning & Kate Conger, *Cleaners Demand Harassment Safeguards from the Booking Service Handy*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 10, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/10/business/handy-service-cleaners-harassment.html>41

Ken Jacobs & Michael Reich, *Massachusetts Uber/Lyft Ballot Proposition Would Create Subminimum Wage: Drivers Could Earn as Little as \$4.82 an Hour*, UC Berkeley Labor Ctr (Sept. 29, 2021), <https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/Massachusetts-Uber-Lyft-Ballot-Proposition-Would-Create-Subminimum-Wage-1.pdf>31

Kyle K. Moore, *Racial Disparities in Unemployment Rates Persist, Despite Claims of a ‘Labor Shortage’*, Econ. Policy Inst. <https://www.epi.org/indicators/state-unemployment-race-ethnicity/> (last updated Nov. 2021).....34, 35

Letter from Black Mamas Matter Alliance to the 116th Congress Supporting the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act (Sept. 18, 2020)

<https://www.abetterbalance.org/resources/black-mamas-matter-alliance-letter-supporting-the-pregnant-workers-fairness-act/>39

Lyft, *Community Safety Report 5-7* (Oct. 2021), https://assets.ctfassets.net/q8mvene1wzq4/4jxkFTH5YCQK8T96STULMd/4269e14dbcb8578ff64da45df08b8147/Community_Safety_Report.pdf.....41

Matt Stout & John Hilliard, *Lyft Makes Largest One-Time Political Donation in Massachusetts History, Fueling Gig Worker Ballot Fight*, Boston Globe (Jan. 18, 2022), https://www.bostonglobe.com/2022/01/18/metro/lyft-makes-largest-one-time-political-donation-massachusetts-history-fueling-gig-worker-ballot-fight/?camp=bg:brief:rss:feedly&rss_id=feedly_rss_brief&utm_source=feedly&utm_medium=webfeeds20

Monica Anderson et al., *The State of Gig Work in 2021*, Pew Research Ctr (Dec. 8, 2021), <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2021/12/08/the-state-of-gig-work-in-2021/>22

Monica Anderson et al., *The State of Gig Work in 2021*, Pew Research Ctr. (Dec. 8, 2021), <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2021/12/08/the-state-of-gig-work-in-2021/>41

Mousumi Bose et al., *Caregiving in a Diverse America: Beginning to Understand the Systemic Challenges Facing Family Caregivers*, Nat'l Alliance for Caregiving (Nov. 2021), https://www.caregiving.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/NAC_AmgenDiverseCaregiversReport_FinalDigital-020622-1.pdf29

Musadiq Bidar, *Women Who Lost Jobs Due to COVID Turn to Food Delivery Platforms*, CBS News (Feb. 25, 2021), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/women-unemployment-covid-food-delivery-doordash-instacart-ubereats-jobs/>.....22, 24

Nat'l Alliance for Caregiving & AARP, *2020 Report: Caregiving in the U.S.* (May 2020), <https://www.caregiving.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/full-report-caregiving-in-the-united-states-01-21.pdf>.....29

Nat'l P'ship for Women & Families, *The Wage Gap in Massachusetts*, <https://www.nationalpartnership.org/our-work/economic-justice/wage-gap/the-wage-gap-in-massachusetts.html> (last visited Mar. 28, 2022).....37

Nat'l Women's Law Ctr. et al., <i>Unemployment Insurance and Protections Are Vital for Women and Families</i> 1 (Dec. 2019), https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/UI-Factsheet-2019.pdf	36
Nat'l Women's Law Ctr., <i>A Year of Strength & Loss: The Pandemic, the Economy, & the Value of Women's Work</i> 2 (Mar. 2021), https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Final_NWLC_Press_CovidStats.pdf	23
Office of Attorney General Maura Healey, <i>Constitutional Requirements for Initiative Petitions</i> , Mass.gov, https://www.mass.gov/service-details/constitutional-requirements-for-initiative-petitions#:~:text=Amendment%20Article%2048%20of%20the,for%20submission%20to%20the%20voters (last visited Mar. 30, 2022)	17
Office of Attorney General Maura Healey, <i>Learn More Details About the Massachusetts Equal Pay Act</i> , Mass.gov, https://www.mass.gov/service-details/learn-more-details-about-the-massachusetts-equal-pay-act (last visited Apr. 11, 2022)	25
Office of the Attorney General, <i>An Act to Establish Pay Equity: Overview and Frequently Asked Questions</i> 5 (Mar. 1, 2018), https://www.mass.gov/doc/ago-equal-pay-act-guidance-5-2-18/download	37
Press Release, EEOC, U.S. Department of Labor, National Labor Relations Board, <i>U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Align to End Retaliation, Promote Workers' Rights</i> (Nov. 10, 2021), https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/us-department-labor-national-labor-relations-board-us-equal-employment-opportunity	43
Press Release, Office of Attorney General Maura Healey, <i>AG Healey Issues Guidance for Employers on Equal Pay Law</i> , Mass.gov (Mar. 1, 2018), https://www.mass.gov/news/ag-healey-issues-guidance-for-employers-on-equal-pay-law	26
Shopper Jobs in Massachusetts, Instacart, https://shoppers.instacart.com/state-jobs/jobs-in-massachusetts (last visited Mar. 25, 2022)	21
Summary of Initiative Petition No. 21-11, available at https://www.mass.gov/doc/21-11-final-summary/download	27
Summary of Initiative Petition No. 21-12, available at https://www.mass.gov/doc/21-12-final-summary/download	27

Tyler Philbrook, *Instacart Revenue and Usage [2022 Statistics]*, Ride Share Guy (Feb. 5, 2022), <https://therideshareguy.com/instacart-statistics/#:~:text=In%20March%202022%2C%20Instacart%20announced,and%20familiarity%20with%20the%20stores>24

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Electronically Mediated Work: New Questions in the Contingent Worker Supplement* (Sept. 2018), <https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2018/article/electronically-mediated-work-new-questions-in-the-contingent-worker-supplement.htm>22

Uber, *2017-2018 US Safety Report* (Dec. 2019), https://www.uber-assets.com/image/upload/v1575580686/Documents/Safety/UberUSSafetyReport_201718_FullReport.pdf?uclid=c4370c4a-f470-477e-b9f1-74d9f9099e0540

Uber, *Uber & Dress for Success Announce Partnership to Provide Career Resources to Help Support Women Driving & Delivering on the App*, Cision PR Newswire (Sept. 21, 2021), <https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/uber--dress-for-success-announce-partnership-to-provide-career-resources-to-help-support-women-driving--delivering-on-the-app-301380926.html>24

Workplaces Respond to Domestic & Sexual Violence, *The Facts on Gender-Based Workplace Violence 3* (Aug. 2020), https://www.workplacesrespond.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/The-Facts-on-GBV_August-2020-2.pdf34
